

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JON B. CUTTER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

REGINALD WILKINSON, DIRECTOR,
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION AND
CORRECTIONS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
RESPONDENT SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA A. MILLETT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
MICHAEL S. RAAB
JOSHUA WALDMAN
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
I. The institutionalized persons provision of the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act is consistent with the Establishment Clause	9
A. RLUIPA serves the valid secular purpose of alleviating significant governmental interference with religious exercise	10
1. Accommodations respect, rather than endorse, religion	10
2. RLUIPA ensures equality in accommodation practices	11
3. The power to accommodate is broader than the Free Exercise Clause’s mandate	14
B. RLUIPA has the permissible effect of preventing religious discrimination and unjustified burdens on religious exercise	14
1. Government may accommodate religion alone	15
2. RLUIPA balances the interests of the religious adherent and third parties	19
3. Evenhanded religious accommodation is particularly important in the prison context	20
C. The Establishment Clause applies equally to the federal and state governments	26
1. Stare decisis forecloses the argument	26

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
2. RLUIPA leaves States free to make accommodation choices	28
3. The Establishment Clause protects religious liberty against both state and federal intrusion	30
II. The institutionalized persons provision of the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act is a proper exercise of the spending power	37
A. RLUIPA promotes the general welfare	38
B. RLUIPA provides unambiguous notice of its funding condition	39
C. RLUIPA’s spending condition is reasonably related to the purposes for which state prisons receive federal funds	42
III. When the Commerce Clause jurisdictional element is triggered, the institutionalized persons provision of the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act is a proper exercise of the Commerce Clause power	44
IV. The institutionalized persons provision of the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act comports with the Tenth and Eleventh Amendments	47
A. The Tenth Amendment	47
B. The Eleventh Amendment	48
Conclusion	49
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abdullah v. Kinnison</i> , 769 F.2d 345 (6th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	16, 17
<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	31
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	30
<i>Ashcroft v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	45
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	45
<i>Attorney General v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994)	15
<i>Barron v. Mayor & City Council</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833)	31
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983)	47
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep't of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	40
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , No. 04-10979, 2004 WL 2749172 (11th Cir. Dec. 2, 2004)	13
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 394 U.S. 784 (1969)	27
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	11, 12, 13, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	27
<i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	38, 49
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	27
<i>Brown, In re</i> , 478 So. 2d 1033 (Miss. 1985)	15
<i>Browning, In re</i> , 476 S.E.2d 465 (N.C. 1996)	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	39
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	27, 33

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003)	13, 25, 43, 46
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	41
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	2, 35, 36
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Post- secondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	38, 49
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	10, 11, 17, 18, 19
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	17
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890)	33
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	40
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951)	32
<i>Diggs v. Snyder</i> , 775 N.E.2d 40 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002), appeal denied, 787 N.E.2d 156 (2002)	25
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	31
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	47-48
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	15, 39, 41, 48
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	33
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	19, 30
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	26, 32
<i>First Covenant Church v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992)	16
<i>Gawloski v. Dallman</i> , 803 F. Supp. 103 (S.D. Ohio 1992)	20
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	17
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	15
<i>Grutler v. Bollinger</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2325 (2003)	20
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	39
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	10

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Humprey v. Lane</i> , 728 N.E. 2d 1039 (Ohio 2000)	16
<i>Hunt v. Hunt</i> , 648 A.2d 843 (Vt. 1994)	16
<i>Jaffree v. Board of School Comm’rs</i> , 554 F. Supp. 1104 (S.D. Ala. 1983), rev’d in part, 705 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir.), aff’d, 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	27
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	45
<i>Kentucky Whip & Collar Co. v. Illinois Cent. R.R.</i> , 299 U.S. 334 (1937)	46
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	40, 42
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	11, 19, 28, 33, 34
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1307 (2004)	10, 19, 27
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	17, 21
<i>Madison v. Riter</i> , 355 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2003), petition for cert. pending, No. 03-1404 (filed Apr. 6, 2004)	12, 43
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	27
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	17
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	29
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	33
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	27
<i>Murphy v. Missouri Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	46
<i>NLRB v. Reliance Fuel Oil Corp.</i> , 371 U.S. 224 (1963)	45
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	47, 48
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	32
<i>New York Trs. Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921)	33
<i>O’Bryan v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 349 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2003)	3

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Oklahoma v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947)	43, 47
<i>O’Lone v. States of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	13
<i>Outlaw v. Warden</i> , No. CV000802033, 2001 WL 418561 (Conn. Super. Ct. Mar. 30, 2001)	25
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	37, 42
<i>Permoli v. Municipality No. 1</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 589 (1845)	31
<i>Pollock v. Marshall</i> , 845 F.2d 656 (6th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Porth v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 532 N.W.2d 195 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995)	15
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	41
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	48
<i>Roles v. Townsend</i> , 64 P.3d 338 (Idaho Ct. App. 2003)	25
<i>Rourke v. New York Dep’t of Corrs. Servs.</i> , 603 N.Y.S. 2d 647 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1993)	16
<i>Rudd v. Ray</i> , 248 N.W.2d 125 (Iowa 1976)	13
<i>Rupert v. City of Portland</i> , 605 A.2d 63 (Me. 1992)	15
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	29
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1941 (2004)	37, 44
<i>School Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	13, 26
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	48
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	38, 40, 42, 47
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 796 P.2d 178 (Kan. Ct. App. 1990)	15, 25
<i>State v. Hershberger</i> , 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1990)	15
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 549 N.W.2d 235 (Wis. 1996)	16
<i>State ex rel. Swann v. Pack</i> , 527 S.W.2d 99 (Tenn. 1975), cert. denied, 424 U.S. 954 (1976)	16
<i>St. John’s Lutheran Church v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> , 830 P.2d 1271 (Mont. 1992)	15

IX

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Steele v. Guilfoyle</i> , 76 P.3d 99 (Okla. Ct. App. 2003)	25
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 979 (1994)	15
<i>Taylor v. Perini</i> , 413 F. Supp. 189 (N.D. Ohio 1976)	20
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	19
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	27
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	26
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	30
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	38
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	47
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 350 U.S. 415 (1956)	45
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	45
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	45
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	49
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	49
<i>Virginia, Ex parte</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880)	23
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	26, 27, 28
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	10, 14, 15, 17
<i>Young, Ex parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	48
<i>Young, In re</i> , 141 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	22
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	27
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) ...	10, 11, 13, 15, 17, 29
 Constitutions and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I:	
§ 7	16

Constitutions and statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 8	16
§ 8, Cl. 1	37
§ 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	<i>passim</i>
§ 8, Cl. 18:	
Necessary and Proper Clause	4, 37
Spending Clause	6, 8, 36, 40
Art. VI, Cl. 3	16
Art. VII	16
Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Establishment Clause	<i>passim</i>
Free Exercise Clause	<i>passim</i>
Amend. X	6, 29, 32, 46, 47
Amend. XI	6, 48
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	5, 26, 32, 33, 34, 35
§ 1	36
§ 5	3, 35, 36
Ala. Const.:	
Art. 1, § 5 (1819)	31
Art. 1, § 3 (1865)	31
Amend. 622 (1999):	
§ II (5)	25
§ IV (3)	25
§ V(b)	15
Cal. Const. Art. I, § 4 (1849)	31
Conn. Const. Art. I, § 3 (1818)	31
Ga. Const. Art. LVI (1777)	31
Mass. Const. Pt. I, Art. II (1780)	32
Md. Const., <i>Declaration of Rights</i> :	
Art. 33 (1851)	31
Art. 36 (1864)	31
Art. 36 (1867)	31
Me. Const. Art. I, § 3 (1819)	31
Minn. Const. Art. I, § 16 (1857)	32
Miss. Const.:	
Art. I, § 3 (1817)	32
Art. I, § 3 (1832)	32

XI

Constitutions and statutes—Continued:	Page
Art. XIII, § 4 (1820)	31
Mo. Const. Art. I, § 9 (1865)	32
Nev. Const. Art. I, § 4 (1864)	32
N.H. Const. Art I, § V (1784)	31
N.Y. Const.:	
Art. I, § 3 (1846)	32
Art. VII, § 3 (1821)	31
S.C. Const.:	
Art. VIII, § 1 (1790)	32
Art. IX, § 8 (1865)	32
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C.	
621 <i>et seq.</i>	48
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. 12131	
<i>et seq.</i>	48
Education Amendments of 1972	39
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. 1951(a)	45
National Prohibition Act, ch. 85, § 3, 41 Stat. 308	15
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 42 U.S.C.	
1997e	24
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 504, 29 U.S.C. 794	39, 48
§ 504(a), 29 U.S.C. 794(a)	39
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C.	
2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	2, 43
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1	24
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons	
Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-274, 114 Stat. 803	
(42 U.S.C. 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>)	2, 8, 10
42 U.S.C. 2000cc (§ 2)	2
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1 (§ 3)	2
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(a)	19, 39
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(a)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(a)(2)	2
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(b)(1)	4, 39
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(b)(2)	5, 44
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(g)	44

XII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(f)	2
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(g)	2, 5
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(4)(A)(i)	2
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(4)(A)(ii)	2
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(6)	4
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(7)(A)	2
8 U.S.C. 1231(i)	43
10 U.S.C. 774	15, 21
18 U.S.C. 611	43
18 U.S.C. 4013(a)(4)	23
20 U.S.C. 1681(a)	23, 37, 39, 40, 48
26 U.S.C. 1402(g)(1)	18
29 U.S.C. 794	38
29 U.S.C. 794(a)	23, 40
42 U.S.C. 1997a(a)	23
42 U.S.C. 1997c(a)(1)	23
42 U.S.C. 2000d	23, 38, 39, 48
42 U.S.C. 2000d-1	40
42 U.S.C. 2000d-4a	4
42 U.S.C. 2000d-4a(1)(A)	4
42 U.S.C. 2000d-4a(1)(d)	
42 U.S.C. 2000e	48
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)	15, 30
42 U.S.C. 3769b(a)(1)	22
42 U.S.C. 3769b(a)(6)	23
42 U.S.C. 6010	37, 42
42 U.S.C. 6102	23
42 U.S.C. 12132	23
42 U.S.C. 13710	44
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. (West 2004):	
§ 41-1493.01(C)	15
§ 41-1493(3)-(4)	25
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 52-571b(b) (West 1999)	15
Fla. Stat. Ann. (West 1997):	
§ 761.02(1)	25
§ 761.03(1)	15
Idaho Code § 73-402(3) (2004)	15
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 35/15 (West 1999)	15

XIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
N.M. Stat. Ann. (1978):	
§ 28-22-2(B)	25
§ 28-22-3	15
Ohio Admin. Code § 5120-9-25 (Anderson 1983)	20
Okla. Ann. Stat. tit. 51, § 253(B) (West 2000)	
R.I. Gen. Laws (Lexis 1998):	
§ 42-80.1-2	25
§ 42-80.1-3(b)	16
S.C. Code Ann. (Law Co-op 1976):	
§ 1-32-40	16
§ 1-32-45	16
§ 24-27-500	25
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. (West 2004):	
§ 110.003(b)	16
§ 110.006(f)-(g)	25
Miscellaneous:	
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Prisoner Petitions Filed in U.S. District Court, 2000, with Trends 1980-2000</i> (Feb. 2002)	24
Sanford H. Cobb, <i>The Rise of Religious Liberty in America</i> (1902)	33
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. (1864)	34
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 2d Sess. (1865)	34
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	34
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871)	34
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. (1872)	34
139 Cong. Rec.:	
p. S14,363 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993)	24
pp. S14,350-S14,368 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 1993)	25
pp. S14,351-S14,352 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993)	25
p. S14,368 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993)	25
pp. S14,461-S14,471 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1993)	25
p. S14,464 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1993)	23
146 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. July 1, 2000):	
p. E1234	4
p. E1235	14

XIV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>FY2003 Office of Justice Programs and Office Community Oriented Policing Services Grants by State</i> (visited Dec. 15, 2004) < http://www.oip.usdoj.gov/fy2003grants >	28
H.R. Rep. No. 88, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 219, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999)	3, 42
< http://www.uscourts.gov/judbus2003/appendices/c2a.pdf >	23
<i>Joint Statement of Senator Hatch and Senator Kennedy on the Religious Land Use and Institu- tionalized Persons Act of 2000</i> , 146 Cong. Rec. S7775 (daily ed. July 27, 2000)	4, 14, 20, 24, 46
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Second Adoption of the Free Exercise Clause: Religious Exemptions Under the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 88 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1106 (1994)	34
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	32
<i>OPI Correctional Industries</i> (visited Dec. 15, 2004) < http://www.opi.state.oh.us/about_OPI/about_OPI.asp >	46
<i>Protecting Religious Liberty After Boerne v. Flores: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1865)	3
S. Exec. Doc. No. 2, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1865)	34, 35
S. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	25
John P. Stevens, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Century of Progress</i> , 59 U. Chi L. Rev. 13 (1992)	35
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	31
